

Case No. S194708

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE,**
Respondent,

COUNTY OF ORANGE,
Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, CASE NO. G044138
(195 CAL.APP. 4TH 1537, 125 CAL.RPTR.3D 913)
DENYING A PETITION FOR AN EXTRAORDINARY WRIT
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE;
CASE No. 30-2009-00121878-CU-WM-CJC
THE HONORABLE JAMES J. DI CESARE, JUDGE

**APPLICATION OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER SIERRA CLUB**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

Mark Rumold (SBN 279060)
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, California 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation

Case No. S194708

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE,**
Respondent,
COUNTY OF ORANGE,
Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, CASE NO. G044138
(195 CAL.APP. 4TH 1537, 125 CAL.RPTR.3D 913)
DENYING A PETITION FOR AN EXTRAORDINARY WRIT
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE;
CASE NO. 30-2009-00121878-CU-WM-CJC
THE HONORABLE JAMES J. DI CESARE, JUDGE

**APPLICATION OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER SIERRA CLUB**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

Mark Rumold (SBN 279060)
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, California 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation

**APPLICATION OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION TO FILE AN *AMICUS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER SIERRA CLUB AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), the Electronic Frontier Foundation (“EFF”) respectfully requests leave to file an *amicus* brief in support of Petitioner Sierra Club.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. ACCORDING TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CPRA,
 THE OC LANDBASE IS A PUBLIC RECORD SUBJECT TO
 DISCLOSURE IN THE REQUESTED FORMAT 3

 II. THE COMPUTER SOFTWARE EXCLUSION DOES NOT
 ALTER THE OC LANDBASE’S PUBLIC RECORD STATUS 5

 A. Despite the Court of Appeal’s Construction of the Software
 Exclusion, § 6254.9(d) and § 6253.9(a)(1)-(2) Require the
 OC Landbase to Be Produced in the Requested Format..... 6

 B. Cases Interpreting Other Provisions of the CPRA Support
 the Conclusion that the Manner, Location, or Format of
 Information’s Storage Does Not Affect its Public Record
 Status..... 9

 C. The Court of Appeal’s Interpretation of § 6254.9 Invites
 Absurd Results..... 11

 D. Interpreting § 6254.9(d) to Include the OC Landbase Best
 Comports with the CPRA’s Overriding Purpose 13

 III. CALIFORNIA’S CONSTITUTION COMPELS THE FINDING
 THAT THE OC LANDBASE IS A PUBLIC RECORD SUBJECT
 TO DISCLOSURE IN THE REQUESTED FORMAT 15

 IV. RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE BASED ON § 6254.9(d)’S
 EXPRESS GUARANTEE, WITHOUT DEFINING THE
 SOFTWARE EXCLUSION’S TERMS, WILL BEST ENSURE
 ACCESS TO ELECTRONICALLY STORED INFORMATION.. 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass'n. v. Matosantos</i> , (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	18
<i>Comm'n on Peace Officer Standards and Training v. Superior Court</i> , (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>County of Sacramento v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1579	13
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> , (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1301	2, 21
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> , (1998) 17 Cal.4th 670	20
<i>Dubois v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382	19
<i>Ford Dealers Ass'n. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347	19
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> , (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	11
<i>Haynie v. Superior Court</i> , (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1061	10, 11
<i>In re C.H.</i> , (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94	13, 18
<i>Int'l Fed'n of Profl & Tech. Eng'rs, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> , (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	14
<i>McClung v. Employment Dev. Dep't</i> , (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	16
<i>People v. Avery</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	19

<i>People v. Zambia</i> , (2011) 51 Cal.4th 965	19
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863	16, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> , (2011) previously published at 195 Cal.App.4th 1537	1
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337	10, 11

State Statutes

California Public Records Act, Cal. Gov't Code §§ 6250, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Constitutional Provision

Cal. Const., art I, § 3	<i>passim</i>
